June 1, 1991

DUST COLLECTOR

VAR

- PARTS LIST MANUAL

Model VAC—-150 (Electric)
460 VOLT-3 PHASE

EQUIPMENT DEVELOPMIEENT COMPANY, INC. .

W) 4 -100 THOMAS JOHNSON DRIVE, FREDERICK, MARYLAND 21702-4305 USA
{? : = 301-663-1600 TOLL FREE 1-800-638-3326 FAX 301-663-1607

© Printed in U.S.A.



10.

11.
12.

Part #

C65001
C65002
C65003
Cc65004

10213

10806
C65005
C90160
C65006
C65007
C65008
C65003
C65004

10849
C65103

FIG.'l: MAIN ASSEMBLY

oty.

=

H NN EHEDDDOFOONNME

Description

Door,
Seal
Seal

Frame, Main

Top Access
3/4"W x 27-3/4"L
3/4"W x 15-1/4"L

Washer, Flat 5/16
Screw, Cap 5/16-18 x 1

Doorx,

Side Access

Fastener, 1/4 Turn

Seal
Seal
Pan,
Seal
Seal

Clamp, Hose Adj. 2-13/16 to 3-3/4"

Hose,

3/4"W x 20"L
3/4"W x 12-1/2"L
Dust Collector
3/4"W x 27-3/4"L
3/4"W x 15-1/4"L

Flex 3"ID x 25 Ft.




s,

Item #

2.
3.

6.
7.

9.
10

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

Part #

C65111

10806
10213
10727
C65109
C90220
10025
10811
10014
C90217

10054
10801
10213
10204
16115
16114
C65161
40034
10740

oty.

1

[l e ol o sl e ST i ST CT SN Y

[ TN Y

o<
o)
N

ST

SCETLLT2S
e
Sesaesy

<

S

FIG. 2: AIR SYSTEM GROUPING

Description

Tank, Air

(See Fig. 5 for Plumbing)
Screw, Cap 5/16~18 x 1
Washer, Flat 5/16

Elbow, Street 3/4NPT x 90
Pipe 3/4NPT (1 End) x 3"L
Blower, W/ Motor 3-HP/3~PH
Washer, Flat 3/8

Washer, Lock 3/8

Nut 3/8-24 .
Compressor, Air 1-HP/3-PH
(See Fig. 6 for Plumbing)
Nut 5/16~-18

Washer, Lock 5/16

Washer, Flat 5/16

Screw, Cap 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
Plug, Female Conn. 20A/480V
Plug, Male 20A/480V

Wire Harness 12/4 x 24"
Conn., Strain Relief 3/4NP7T
Nut, Conduit Lock 3/4NPT

Item #

20.

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.
32.
33.
34.

Part

C65160

10018
10602
10038
10013
C65009
10018
10602
10038
10013
C90202
or €90225

c65108
10900
C65135
lo828

Qty.

1

RO NN WO W

Lol i S I )

Description

Starter Box 460 VAC

(For Wiring See Diagram #1)
Screw, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4
Washer, Flat 1/4

Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut 1/4-20

Baffle

Screw, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4
Washer, Flat 1/4

Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut 1/4-20

Filter, 9" x 18" Standard
Filter, Moisture Resistant
{(Optional)

Rod, Filter Hanger

Nut, Wing 1/2-13

Guard, Blower

Screw, Self-tap 10-24 x 1/2



Blower

W/ Motor

AN
\
N\

FIG. 3: OPTIONAL HEPA EXHAUST FILTER ASSEMBLY
ORDER PART #C65150 (FILTER NOT INCLUDED)

Item #

N O
[

W O~ W
P

Part #

€90250
C90252
C90253
c90218
C65010
C65011
10018
10602
10038
10013

Qty.

IO SR R I R

Description

Filter, HEPA 12"x12"x12"

: Housing, HEPA Upper

Seal, HEPA Upper Housing
Clamp, Hose Adj. 4 to 7"
Hose, Flex 6"ID x 7"Approx.
Post W/Latch, HEPA

Screw, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4
Washer, Flat 1/4

Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut 1/4-20



L

Item #

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Mounting Bracket
For Starter Box

FIG. 4: MAGNEHELIC GAUGE ASSEMBLY

Part #

C90214

€65012
10018
10602
10038
10013

Qty.

NN W

Description

Gauge, Magnehelic Pressure
Pipe Plug 1/8NPT (C/W Gauge)
Screw (C/W Gauge)

Mount, Magnehelic Gauge
Screw, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4
Washer, Flat 1/4

Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut 1/4-20

Note: See Fig. 6 for Plﬁmbing Details



PLUe D5 ALIN LAND rLUSNIDLINVG ADOLIMDLIL

®O © O

/\

/ 11
& 18
— Bl e
(] [EmoE |
| ﬁ
@@@i@@ @DHD @
N\
~ N (19
O— : ol A B
D- - ®
@— %ﬁiﬂ%ﬂmﬁﬂﬁj |
O— @

A

OO @O ® G®® O

.‘Front View




ot

PARTS LIST -~ FIG. 5: AIR TANK PLUMBING ASSEMBLY

Item #

1.
2.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
le.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.

NOTE:

'Part #

C65111
10746
C90207
C65109
C65107
10798
€90208
10790
10697
C90212
€s0210
C65112
C90213
10728
C65113
C90211
C90205
C65114
C90237
10688
40015
C90206
10687
C65116
C90204
10787
10791
10761

Qty.

HMEPREREOMHEEFRERRORBRRREAONNBRONNDN D

Description

Tank, Air

Bushing, Hex 1/2 x 1/4NPT

Gauge, Air Pressure

Pipe 3/4NPT x 3"

Valve, Air 3/4NPT

Pipe Nipple 1/8NPT x 1-1/2"
Solenoid, Aair

Conduit Locknut 1/2NPT

Pipe Nipple 1/2NPT x 3"

Elbow, 1/2 Pull W/Cover

Fitting, Straight Lig. Tite 1/2
Conduit, Flex. 1/2"ID x 4"Approx.
Outlet Body W/Cover 1/2

Pipe Nipple, Close 1/2NPT
Conduit, Flex. 1/2"ID x 3"Approx.
Fitting, Elbow 90D Lig. Tite 1/2
Switch, Air Pressure

Conduit, Flex. 1/2"ID x 3-1/4"Approx.
Tube, Copper 1/4"0D x 14"Approx.
Fitting, Comp. 1/4"Tube x 1/8MPT
Elbow, Street 1/8NPT x 90

Valve, Check

Fitting, Comp. 3/8 Tube x 3/8MPT
Tube, Copper 3/8"0D x 10"Approx.
Filter, Air Line 3/BNPT

Pipe Nipple 3/8NPT x 2"

Elbow, Female 3/8NPT x 90

Pipe Nipple 3/8NPT x 1-1/2"

For Wiring see Diagram #2



M3TA I3y

.

CNORC)

s

©

E:
9y

o [

([

’@@
%
\\V

I

-Assy butqunig obnen oTToysUbR

MOTA OPTS

®®

® ®

© ®

o0

©@® 06

\/\

©

N

C)

@

WALSXS TOMINOD ONINVITO 9 *OId




06 X IANVF/T 3199135 ‘MOQld
*x0xddy,z/T~6T X aO.b/T UOTAN ‘burany
+x02ddy,p/€~L X. AO.¥/T UOTAN ‘buTany
-x01ddy,p/€~-6 X QO.¥/T UOTAN ‘burdny
aqny /T ®°l -duwod ‘HurailTg
*x0xddy,8/T-Z X AO.¥/T UOTAN ‘Butqng
*xoxddy, y/I-£ X dOu.b/T UOTAN ‘bBurang
LdWg/T X aqury/T -dwod ‘Buriztg
aanssaxg oIToysubbey ‘ebnen

0Z-%/T 3InN

/T X201 ‘Idysep

p/T 3eld ’‘Iaysepm

/€ x 0Z-%/1 ded ‘md108

) I3WTT, ‘xog

Hd-£/dH-€ I030W/M IDMOTE
*xoxddy,y/€-T€ X QI.Z/T "XOTd ’‘3ITNPUOD
*x0xddy,z/T-€T X AI.Z/T °XdTa ’‘3Tnpuod
Z/T @31l -b1T 3ubreaas ‘HuUTIITA
-x0xddy,y/T-L ¥ QI.Z/T "X2T4 ‘3ITOPUOD
A0SV /Y07 "uuo) aTewdg ‘bnig

A08Y/¥0T oTeW ’‘Hnid .

«bPZ X €/0T SSaduIeq BITM

L088°-0GL° X IANP/f FOTISY UTRIIS ‘°UUOD
OYAQ9Y Xod I83Iels

*x0xddy,¥/T-L X aI wZ/T *X9Td ‘3TnpuUod
Z/T @31l *BTT Qo6 moqrd ‘BuTIITI

06 ¥ 1dAN8/¢ 399135 ‘mOqld

1dwg/c X aqny g/¢ -dwod ‘HuT3IITI
-x0xddv, 95 X 0.8/t I9ddod ‘°aqng
IaWy/T * oangg/¢ -~dwod ‘HuT3IAITI

06 X IdANP/T 3993135 ‘moqlx

S (o# welaIl ‘z -bTa =9%)
IYAQ9Y HI-E€/dH-T ITY ’Iossaxdwod

uotadraosag

WALSXS TOWINOD OZHZ&NQU g "95IJ - ISTIT SLY¥d

A4 4410 A AdA4A4A4ANNAAAALTOLITITAOAANANAA

T

- Kad

0€L0T
ZZT1590
$ZTS9D
€2TS9D
$590T
921590
GZ159D
88901
¥T2062
€100T
8£00T
Z090T
8T00T
0vZ062D
022060
STTS9D
yT0590
0TZ06D
£1059D
GITOT
PIT9T
TETS9D

_PEOOY

091590
£T069D
112062
0ZZ0T
L890T
TZTS90
£690T
0€L0T

L1206

# 3xeg

A
“TE
o

B -4

*8¢
"LT
“9¢
T4
e
XA
*Ze
"1
*oZ
*6T
*81
“LT
*91
“Ss1
A"
“ET
"Z1
11
"0T
)

‘8

L

"9

°S

4

*€

4

°1

# woar



WIRING DIAGRAM #1: STARTER BOX - 460V

GAY
BLX
L_ Pop
\_ =]
T0 PRESSURE SWITCH | |l T
.
AND SOLENOIDS el
TRANSFORMER A 18 12
460-115V » bil
s \ -
m 218
1 AP —{HB]
B -— 1}4 1'3
- i s 555 OVOFF
T ] ax oo SHITCH
e - PLUG
I e 0
D BX | D ] ﬁ
u {1T] - e
WI r‘é (-L ?ljb
Tgﬁgéﬁl\l—au?ﬁ oy :alﬁf%?i-n-m— Ugég o ax|
PEUH ax
o [ [ ¥
wl mmmeJu L] 7——j
_“".33 gl
§828” $588
TO COMPRESSOR oy ) = b s
- COMPRESSOR
MOTOR | i BLONER STARTER s 10 BLOWER
E ) MOTOR
™ [N
: 3.4 ] cow—
L o P 8
534 BN
* aso
(R
a 1 PL] Bk
ok Bl

TO POWER SOURCE T0 TIMER BOX
460V - 3PH



WIRING DIAGRAM #2: CLEANING CONTROL SYSTEM

SOLENOID  SOLENOID PRESSURE

1 SYITCH STARTER BOX TIMER BOX
f#l - H2 (hovR au
’ [ (e ] [t | oRN A B3T]0]
IUJ i —% 6RY GAY T J

— ] BX ax .

: 3.4 BX A
PRL

[~

SEE DIAGRAM #1
FOR WIRING

C0LOR CODES

BLK = BLACK  PPL = PURPLE
BLU = BLUE RED = RED
GAN = GREEN  WHT = WHITE
GRY = GRAY YEL = YELLOW
ORN = ORANGE

NOTE: ALL WIRES ARE 14 GA.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.




